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R/C Quadrocopter
Art.no 31-5337 Model HK-TF2507A

Please read the entire instruction manual before using the product and then save  
it for future reference. We reserve the right for any errors in text or images and any 
necessary changes made to technical data. If you have any questions regarding 
technical problems please contact our Customer Services.

Safety
•	 Handle the aircraft with care. Knocks and blows can damage fragile components. 
•	 Be careful when operating the helicopter close to air-conditioning units or fans.
•	 Only fly the aircraft in an area indoors/outdoors where there is plenty of open space. 
•	 The aircraft must only be flown by operators aged 14 or over. 
•	 Never modify the aircraft. Doing so can affect its safety. 
•	 Keep hands, hair, necklaces and loose clothing away from the rotors, when starting. 
•	 Switch off the controller and aircraft when they are not in use. 
•	 Only fly the aircraft in an area where you have clear visual contact with it. 
•	 Replace the controller batteries as soon as they start to lose their charge. 
•	 This product must not be used by anyone (including children) suffering from  

physical or mental impairment. This product should not be used by anyone who 
does not have the proper experience or knowledge of the product unless they have 
been instructed in its use by someone who takes responsibility for their safety.

Parts
1. Orange rotor blade
2. LED light
3. Orange rotor blade
4. Black rotor blade
5. Black rotor blade
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Controller
6. Power indicator light
7. Control stick
8. Forwards and backwards trim
9. Left and right trim
10. [ 360º ] Automatic loop
11. [ MODE ] Speed modes: high and low
12. LCD display
13. Power switch
14. Direction trim
15. Throttle/direction 
16. Loop mode
17. Light control

Inserting batteries
1. Remove the screw. 
2. Remove the battery cover. 
3. Insert 4 x AA/LR6 batteries. 
4. Replace the battery cover and 

retaining screw. 
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Charging the aircraft
The aircraft is charged via a USB cable.
1. Place either 1 or 2 batteries in 

the charger for charging (the charger 
has a 2-battery capacity) and connect 
the DC plug into the charger and 
the other end into your computer’s 
USB port. 

2. The red indicator lamp will light 
during charging and turn off once 
charging is completed. 

General flying advice
•	 Use preferably indoors and not in the vicinity of cooling fans or air conditioning units.
•	 Make sure to have adequate flying room. 
•	 Do not fly the helicopter close to fragile objects. 
•	 The aircraft could be damaged if not flown with care. 
•	 Only use outdoors in calm weather conditions. 

Pre-flight preparations
1. Turn on the controller. 
2. Insert the battery into the aircraft’s 

battery compartment and place the 
aircraft on the floor.

3. The red light on the controller will 
begin to flash. Press the throttle (15) 
forwards and backwards, the light 
will now shine steadily and shortly 
thereafter a beep will be emitted 
from the controller indicating that it is 
synchronized.

Note: Place the aircraft on a level surface 
to ensure that they gyroscope is stabilized 
before take-off. 
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Operating instructions
Instructions 
1. The orange rotors are the aircraft’s forward blades and the black one’s are the rear.

2. Make sure that the rotors 
spin in the correct direction.  
Rotor blades 1 and 3 
should spin anticlockwise, 
while blades 2 and 4 should 
spin clockwise. 

Flight

1. Use the control stick (7) to turn right 
or left. 

2. Use the throttle control (15) to fly 
upwards or downwards.

3. Pushing the throttle control left or 
right will cause the aircraft to spin. 

4. Pushing the throttle control up/down 
will cause the aircraft to fly forwards/
backwards. 
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Trimming
If the aircraft drifts over in any direction you can use trim buttons (8+9) to regain 
stability again. 

Sub-body flight
The aircraft may also be flown using 
the sub-body alone without the larger 
body that comes attached to it at 
purchase.

High/low speed
The aircraft has 2 speeds:

MODE 1 = Low

MODE 2 = High

Switch between modes by pressing 
the [ MODE ] button until the desired 
mode is set.

Loop 360º
1. Press [ 360º ] to perform an automatic 

looping manoeuvre.
2. Press the loop mode button (16).  

A beep will be heard which indicates 
that the aircraft is in loop mode.

3. Push the throttle (15) in a desired 
direction and the aircraft will perform 
a loop in that same direction. 

Note: This manoeuvre requires ample 
room to execute. 

1. Lift the larger exterior body upwards 
from the sub-body.
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2. Remove the wire from the circuit 
board connected to the exterior 
body’s LED.

3. Attach the sub-body by carefully 
clicking it onto the aircraft’s pins.

Care and maintenance
Clean the product by wiping it with a soft, damp cloth.  
Never use solvents or abrasive cleaning agents. 

Disposal
This product should be disposed of in accordance with local regulations.  
If you are unsure how to proceed, contact your local authority.

Specifications
Width 12 cm 

The controller requires 4 x AA/LR6 batteries (sold separately).
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R/C Quadrocopter
Art.nr 31-5337 Modell HK-TF2507A

Läs igenom hela bruksanvisningen före användning och spara den sedan för framtida 
bruk. Vi reserverar oss för ev. text- och bildfel samt ändringar av tekniska data.
Vid tekniska problem eller andra frågor, kontakta vår kundtjänst (se adressuppgifter  
på baksidan).

Säkerhet
•	 Var försiktig med farkosten vid användning. Slag och stötar kan skada den. 
•	 Var varsam vid användning nära enheter som AC-anläggning, fläkt etc.
•	 Använd farkosten i ett område inom-/utomhus där det finns gott om utrymme. 
•	 Farkosten får endast användas av personer från 14 års ålder. 
•	 Modifiera aldrig farkosten. Det kan påverka säkerheten. 
•	 Håll händer, hår, halsband, kläder etc. borta från rotorbladen när farkosten startas. 
•	 Stäng av sändaren och farkosten när de inte används. 
•	 Använd farkosten där du lätt kan se den. 
•	 Byt batterier i sändaren omedelbart när de börjar bli svaga. 
•	 Produkten får ej användas av personer (inklusive barn) med begränsad fysisk eller 

mental förmåga. Den får ej heller användas av personer utan tillräcklig erfarenhet 
och kunskap om de inte har fått instruktioner om användningen av någon som 
ansvarar för deras säkerhet.

Delar
1. Orange rotorblad
2. LED-ljus
3. Orange rotorblad
4. Svart rotorblad
5. Svart rotorblad
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Sändaren
6. Strömindikator
7. Styrspak
8. Finjustering framåt och bakåt
9. Finjustering höger och vänster
10. [ 360º ] Automatisk loop under flygning
11. [ MODE ] Hastighetsläge hög och låg
12. LCD-display
13. Strömbrytare
14. Finjustering riktning
15. Gasreglage/riktning 
16. Loopläge
17. Ljusknapp

Sätta i batterierna
1. Skruva bort skruven. 
2. Ta bort batteriluckan. 
3. Sätt i 4 x AA/LR6-batterier. 
4. Sätt tillbaka batteriluckan och 

skruva sedan tillbaka skruven. 
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Ladda farkosten
Farkosten laddas via USB-kabel.
1. Placera 1 eller 2 batterier i laddaren 

(laddaren har plats för 2 batterier) 
och anslut DC-pluggen till laddaren 
och USB-änden till en dator. 

2. Den röda lampan lyser rött under 
laddning och slocknar när  
laddningen är klar. 

Användningsutrymme och tips
•	 Används främst inomhus och ej i närheten av fläkt eller luftkonditionering.
•	 Se till att du har gott om utrymme. 
•	 Används ej i närheten av sköra föremål. 
•	 Farkosten kan skadas om du inte använder den försiktigt. 
•	 Används endast utomhus vid lugnt väder. 

Förberedelse
1. Slå på sändaren. 
2. Sätt i batteriet i farkostens hållare, 

placera farkosten på golvet.
3. Den röda lampan blinkar på  

sändaren, tryck gasreglaget (15) 
framåt och bakåt och lampan övergår 
till ett fast sken följt av ett pip från 
sändaren vilket betyder att den är 
synkroniserad.

Obs! Placera farkosten på ett plant 
underlag så att gyrot stabiliseras  
innan flygning. 
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Användning
Instruktioner 
1. De orangea rotorbladen är farkostens front och de svarta rotorbladen är bakdelen. 

2. Kontrollera att rotor-
bladen snurrar åt rätt håll. 
Rotorblad 1 och 3 ska 
snurra motsols och rotor-
blad 2 och 4 ska snurra 
medsols. 

Flygning

1. Använd styrspaken (7) för att svänga 
höger eller vänster. 

2. Använd gasreglaget (15) för att flyga 
uppåt eller nedåt.

3. Genom att trycka gasreglaget åt 
vänster eller höger så kan farkosten 
snurra i luften. 

4. Genom att trycka styrspaken uppåt/
nedåt så kan farkosten flyga framåt/
bakåt. 
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Finjustering
Om farkosten svänger lite åt ett håll kan du finjustera med knapparna (8+9) för att få 
den stabil igen. 

Byte till lilla kroppen
Det går att flyga farkosten utan den 
stora kroppen som sitter på vid 
leverans och istället använda den lilla 
runda kroppen.

Hög och låg hastighet
Farkosten har 2 hastighetslägen:

MODE 1 = Låg hastighet

MODE 2 = Hög hastighet

Du ändrar läge genom att trycka  
upprepade gånger på [ MODE ]. 

1. Lyft försiktigt den stora  
kroppen uppåt. 

Loop 360º
1. Tryck på [ 360º ] för att göra en 

automatisk loop under flygning. 
2. Tryck på knappen för loopläge 

(16) och ett pipljud hörs vilket 
betyder att farkosten befinner sig 
i loopläge. 

3. Tryck sedan på gasreglaget (15) 
och farkosten gör en loop i mot-
svarande riktning. 

Obs! Detta kräver stort utrymme. 
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2. Ta bort sladden på kretskortet som 
är kopplat till lysdioden på den stora 
kroppen.

3. Sätt dit den lilla kroppen genom att 
försiktigt klicka fast den i farkostens 
piggar.

Skötsel och underhåll
Vid behov, torka av produkten med en mjuk, lätt fuktad trasa.  
Använd aldrig lösningsmedel eller slipande rengöringsmedel. 

Avfallshantering
När du ska göra dig av med produkten ska detta ske enligt lokala föreskrifter.  
Är du osäker på hur du ska gå tillväga, kontakta din kommun.

Specifikationer
Bredd 12 cm 

Sändaren drivs med 4 x AA/LR6-batterier (säljs separat).
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R/C Quadrocopter
Art. nr. 31-5337 Modell HK-TF2507A

Les brukerveiledningen grundig før produktet tas i bruk og ta vare på den for framtidig 
bruk. Vi reserverer oss mot ev. feil i tekst og bilde, samt forandringer av tekniske data.
Ved tekniske problemer eller spørsmål, ta kontakt med vårt kundesenter. 
(Se opplysninger om kundesenteret i denne bruksanvisningen).

Sikkerhet
•	 Vær forsiktig med farkosten ved bruk. Slag og støt kan skade den. 
•	 Vær forsiktig ved bruk nær enheter som AC, vifter etc.
•	 Farkosten bør brukes i et område innendørs der det er god plass til å manøvrere den.
•	 Brukeren må være minst 14 år. 
•	 Produktet må ikke forandres. Det vil påvirke sikkerheten. 
•	 Hold hender, hår, halsbånd, klær etc. vekk fra rotorbladene når farkosten startes. 
•	 Skru av håndkontrollen og farkosten når de ikke er i bruk. 
•	 Bruk farkosten på plasser hvor du lett kan se den hele tiden. 
•	 Skift batterier umiddelbart når de begynner å bli svake. 
•	 Produktet må ikke benyttes av personer (inkl. barn) med begrensede fysiske  

eller mentale ferdigheter. Det skal heller ikke brukes av personer som ikke har 
tilstrekkelig erfaring og kunnskap om bruken av produktet. Brukeren skal ha fått 
instruksjoner om bruken av noen som har ansvaret for deres sikkerhet.

Deler
1. Orange rotorblad
2. LED-lys
3. Orange rotorblad
4. Sort rotorblad
5. Sort rotorblad
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Senderen
6. Strømindikator
7. Manøvreringsspak
8. Finjustering framover og bakover
9. Finjustering høyre og venstre
10. [ 360º ] Automatisk loop under flyging
11. [ MODE ] Hastighetsnivå, høy/lav
12. LCD-display
13. Strømbryter
14. Finjustering retning
15. Gassregulering/retning 
16. Loopnivå
17. Lysknapp

Sette i batteriene
1. Skru ut skruen. 
2. Fjern batterilokket. 
3. Plasser 4 stk. AA/LR06-batterier  

i holderen. 
4. Sett batterilokket på plass og 

monter skruen. 
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Lading
Farkosten lades via en USB-kabel.
1. Plasser ett eller 2 batterier i laderen 

(laderen har plass til to batterier), 
koble DC-pluggen til laderen og 
USB-enden til en datamaskin. 

2. Lysdioden på batteriet lyser rødt ved 
lading og slukkes når ladingen er 
fullført. 

Bruksområde og tips
•	 Brukes først og fremst innendørs og ikke nær vifter eller luftkondisjonering.
•	 Pass på at det er god plass til manøvreringen. 
•	 Må ikke brukes nær skjøre gjenstander. 
•	 Farkosten kan ta skades hvis man ikke bruker den forsiktig. 
•	 Kan benyttes utendørs når været tillater det. 

Forberedelser før bruk
1. Skru på senderen. 
2. Sett i batteriet i holderen på farkosten 

og plasser farkosten på gulvet. 
3. Den røde lampen blinker på  

senderen. Trykk gassbryteren (15) 
fram- og bakover og lampen går 
over til et kontinuerlig skinn fulgt av 
en pipetone fra senderen.  
Dette betyr at den er synkronisert. 

Obs! Plasser farkosten på et plant 
underlag slik at gyroen blir stabilisert før 
flygingen starter. 
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Bruk
Instruksjoner
1. De orange rotorbladene er farkostens front og de sorte er bakenden.

2. Kontroller at bladene 
roterer riktig vei. 
Rotorbladene 1 og 3 
skal snurre motsols og 
rotorbladene 2 og 4 
skal snurre medsols. 

Flying

1. Benytt manøvreringsspaken (7) for  
å svinge til høyre/venstre. 

2. Gassreguleringen (15) brukes for å fly 
opp- eller nedover.

3. Ved å trykke gassen til venstre eller 
høyre vil farkosten snurre i luften. 

4. Når manøvreringsspaken trykkes 
opp-/nedover vil farkosten fly fram-/
bakover. 
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Finjustering
Hvis farkosten trekkes litt til én side kan man finjustere med knappene (8 og 9) for å 
stabilisere dette. 

Skift til den lille kroppen
Farkosten kan også brukes uten den  
store kroppen som sitter på ved levering. 
Man kan da bruke den lille runde kroppen.

Høy og lav hastighet
Farkosten har 2 forskjellige hastigheter:

MODE 1 = Lav hastighet

MODE 2 = Høy hastighet

Dette endres ved å trykke gjentatte 
ganger på [ MODE ]. 

Loop 360º
1. Trykk på [ 360º ] for å foreta en  

automatisk loop under flyging. 
2. Trykk på knappen for looping (16)  

og man vil høre et pip. Dette betyr  
at farkosten er i loopmodus.

3. Trykk deretter på gassen (15) og 
farkosten foretar en loop i motsatt 
retning. 

Obs! Dette krever stor plass. 

1. Løft forsiktig den store kroppen 
oppover.



20

N
o

rs
k 2. Ta bort ledningen på kretskortet som 

er koblet til lysdioden på den store 
kroppen.

3. Plasser den lille kroppen der ved å 
klikke den forsiktig fast til farkostens 
spor.

Stell og vedlikehold
Tørk av, ved behov, med en myk, lett fuktet klut. Bruk aldri slipende rengjøringsmidler 
eller sterke løsemidler. 

Avfallshåndtering
Når produktet skal kasseres, må det skje i henhold til lokale forskrifter.  
Ved usikkerhet, ta kontakt med lokale myndigheter.

Spesifikasjoner
Bredde 12 cm 

Senderen drives med 4 x AA/LR6-batterier (selges separat).
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Radio-ohjattava quadrokopteri
Tuotenumero 31-5337 Malli HK-TF2507A

Lue käyttöohje ennen tuotteen käyttöönottoa ja säilytä se tulevaa tarvetta varten.
Pidätämme oikeuden teknisten tietojen muutoksiin. Emme vastaa mahdollisista teksti- 
tai kuvavirheistä. Jos laitteeseen tulee teknisiä ongelmia, ota yhteys myymälään tai 
asiakaspalveluun (yhteystiedot käyttöohjeen lopussa).

Turvallisuus
•	 Noudata varovaisuutta quadrokopterin käytössä. Iskut ja kolhut voivat vahingoittaa 

quadrokopteria. 
•	 Noudata varovaisuutta, jos käytät quadrokopteria esim. ilmastointilaitteiden ja 

tuulettimien läheisyydessä.
•	 Käytä quadrokopteria sisä- tai ulkotiloissa, joissa on hyvin tilaa kopterin lennättämiseen. 
•	 Quadrokopteri on tarkoitettu vain yli 14-vuotiaille. 
•	 Älä muuta quadrokopteria. Kopterin muuttaminen voi vaikuttaa käytön turvallisuuteen. 
•	 Pidä kädet, hiukset, kaulakorut ja vaatteet etäällä roottorinlavoista, kun käynnistät 

quadrokopterin. 
•	 Sammuta lähetin ja quadrokopteri, kun niitä ei käytetä. 
•	 Käytä quadrokopteria tilassa, jossa näet sen koko ajan. 
•	 Vaihda lähettimen paristot välittömästi, kun niiden teho heikkenee. 
•	 Tuotetta saavat käyttää vain henkilöt, joilla ei ole fyysisiä tai psyykkisiä rajoitteita. 

Henkilöt, joilla ei ole riittävästi kokemusta ja taitoja, eivät saa käyttää tuotetta ilman 
turvallisuudesta vastaavan henkilön antamia ohjeita.

Osat
1. Oranssi roottorin lapa
2. LED-valo
3. Oranssi roottorin lapa
4. Musta roottorin lapa
5. Musta roottorin lapa
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Lähetin
6. Virran merkkivalo
7. Ohjausvipu
8. Ohjauksen säätö eteen- ja 

taaksepäin
9. Ohjauksen säätö oikealle ja 

vasemmalle
10. [ 360º ] Automaattinen silmukka 

lennon aikana
11. [ MODE ] Kaksi nopeustilaa, 

alhaisempi ja suurempi nopeus
12. LCD-näyttö
13. Virtakytkin
14. Kulkusuunnan hienosäätö
15. Kaasuliipaisin/kulkusuunta 
16. Silmukkatila
17. Valopainike

Paristojen asettaminen
1. Irrota paristolokeron ruuvi. 
2. Irrota paristolokeron kansi. 
3. Aseta lokeroon neljä AA/

LR6-paristoa. 
4. Aseta paristolokeron kansi 

takaisin paikoilleen ja ruuvaa 
ruuvi takaisin kiinni. 
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Laitteen lataaminen
Quadrokopteri ladataan USB-kaapelin kautta.
1. Aseta laturiin 1 akku tai 2 akkua. 

Laturissa on paikat 2 akulle.  
Liitä johdon DC-pistoke laturiin ja 
johdon USB-liitin tietokoneeseen. 

2. Laturin punainen merkkivalo palaa 
latauksen aikana ja sammuu akun 
latauduttua.

Käyttöalue ja käyttövinkkejä
•	 Quadrokopteria suositellaan käytettäväksi sisätiloissa. Älä käytä kopteria  

tuulettimien tai ilmastointilaitteiden läheisyydessä.
•	 Varmista, että huoneessa on hyvin tilaa quadrokopterin lennättämiseen. 
•	 Älä käytä quadrokopteria helposti vahingoittuvien esineiden läheisyydessä. 
•	 Noudata varovaisuutta quadrokopterin käytössä, jotta kopteri ei vahingoitu. 
•	 Käytä quadrokopteria ulkona ainoastaan tuulettomalla säällä. 

Esivalmistelut
1. Käynnistä lähetin. 
2. Aseta akkuparisto quadrokopterin 

paristolokeroon ja aseta quadrokopteri 
lattialle.

3. Punainen merkkivalo vilkkuu. 
Paina kaasuliipaisinta (15) eteen- ja 
taaksepäin. Merkkivalo alkaa palaa 
yhtenäisesti ja lähettimestä kuuluu 
merkkiääni. Quadrokopteri ja lähetin 
on synkronoitu.

Huom.! Aseta quadrokopteri tasaiselle 
alustalle, jotta gyro vakautuu ennen lentoa. 
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Käyttö
Käyttöohjeet 
1. Oranssit roottorin lavat ovat quadrokopterin etuosa ja mustat roottorin lavat takaosa.

2. Varmista, että roottorin 
lavat pyörivät oikeaan 
suuntaan. Roottorin 
lapojen 1 ja 3 tulee pyöriä 
vastapäivään ja lapojen 2 
ja 4 myötäpäivään. 

Quadrokopterin lennättäminen

1. Ohjaa quadrokopteria vasemmalle tai 
oikealle ohjausvivulla (7). 

2. Ohjaa quadrokopteria korkeammalle tai 
matalammalle kaasuliipaisimella (15).

3. Kun painat kaasuliipaisinta  
vasemmalle tai oikealle,  
quadrokopteri pyörii ilmassa. 

4. Kun painat ohjausvipua ylös- tai 
alaspäin, quadrokopteri lentää eteen- 
tai taaksepäin. 
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Hienosäätö
Jos quadrokopteri heiluu hieman toiseen suuntaan, voit säätää sitä vakaammaksi 
painikkeilla 8 ja 9. 

Pienen rungon vaihtaminen
Quadrokopterissa on paikoillaan suuri runko. 
Kopteria voidaan lennättää myös käyttämällä 
pientä pyöreää runkoa.

Nopeustilat
Quadrokopterissa on kaksi nopeustilaa:

MODE 1 = Alhainen nopeus

MODE 2 = Suuri nopeus

Voit vaihtaa nopeustilaa painamalla  
painiketta [ MODE ].

Silmukka 360º
1. Quadrokopteri lentää automaattisen  

silmukan lennon aikana painikkeesta 
[ 360º ]. 

2. Paina silmukkatilan painiketta (16). 
Merkkiääni kertoo quadrokopterin olevan 
silmukkatilassa.

3. Paina tämän jälkeen kaasuliipaisinta (15), 
jolloin quadrokopteri lentää silmukan 
painamaasi suuntaan. 

Huom.! Silmukkalentoon tarvitaan paljon tilaa. 

1. Nosta suurta runkoa varovasti 
ylöspäin.
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2. Irrota suuren rungon valodiodiin 
yhdistetty piirilevyn johto.

3. Aseta pieni runko paikoilleen 
napsauttamalla se varovasti kiinni 
quadrokopterin kiinnikkeisiin.

Huolto ja kunnossapito
Pyyhi quadrokopteri tarvittaessa pehmeällä, kevyesti kostutetulla liinalla.  
Älä käytä hankaavia puhdistusaineita tai liuottimia. 

Kierrätys
Kierrätä tuote asianmukaisesti, kun poistat sen käytöstä.  
Tarkempia kierrätysohjeita saat kuntasi jäteneuvonnasta.

Tekniset tiedot
Leveys 12 cm 

Lähetin toimii neljällä AA/LR6-paristolla (myydään erikseen)
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Modellquadrocopter
Art.Nr. 31-5337 Modell HK-TF2507A

Vor Inbetriebnahme die komplette Bedienungsanleitung durchlesen und aufbewahren.
Irrtümer, Abweichungen und Änderungen behalten wir uns vor. Bei technischen 
Problemen oder anderen Fragen freut sich unser Kundenservice über eine 
Kontaktaufnahme (Kontakt siehe Rückseite).

Sicherheitshinweise
•	 Bei der Bedienung des Hubschraubers vorsichtig sein. Schläge und Stöße können 

ihn beschädigen. 
•	 Bei der Benutzung in der Nähe von Geräten wie Klimaanlage, Ventilator etc.  

vorsichtig sein.
•	 Den Hubschrauber in einem Bereich mit ausreichend Platz benutzen. 
•	 Benutzung ab 14 Jahren. 
•	 Nicht den Helikopter oder die Fernsteuerung verändern. Dies kann die Sicherheit 

beeinträchtigen. 
•	 Beim Start Hände, Haare, Halsbänder, Kleidung, etc. von den Rotorblättern fernhalten. 
•	 Die Fernsteuerung und den Hubschrauber bei Nichtbenutzung abschalten. 
•	 Den Hubschrauber nur dort benutzen, wo man leicht den Überblick behalten kann. 
•	 Schwache Batterien in der Fernsteuerung unmittelbar austauschen. 
•	 Das Gerät ist nicht für Personen mit eingeschränkten physischen, sensorischen 

oder geistigen Fähigkeiten, bzw. mangelnder Erfahrung/Wissen geeignet.

Komponenten
1. Orangene Rotorblätter
2. LED-Lampe
3. Orangene Rotorblätter
4. Schwarze Rotorblätter
5. Schwarze Rotorblätter
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Fernsteuerung
6. Stromindikator
7. Steuerknüppel
8. Feinabstimmung vorne/hinten
9. Feinabstimmung links/rechts
10. [ 360º ] Automatischer Looping 

während des Fluges
11. [ MODE ] Geschwindigkeitsmodus 

schnell und langsam
12. LCD-Display
13. Stromschalter
14. Feinabstimmung Richtung
15. Gassteuerung/Richtung 
16. Loopingmodus
17. Lichtschalter

Batterien einlegen
1. Die Schraube abschrauben. 
2. Die Batterieabdeckung 

abnehmen. 
3. 4 x AA/LR6-Batterien einlegen. 
4. Die Batterieabdeckung wieder 

anbringen und die Schraube 
wieder festschrauben. 
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Laden des Akkus
Der Hubschrauber-Akku wird über das USB-Kabel geladen.
1. 1 oder 2 Akkus am Ladegerät 

anschließen (am Ladegerät können 
2 Akkus geladen werden) und den 
DC-Stecker am Ladegerät und den 
USB-Stecker an einem Computer 
anschließen. 

2. Die rote Lampe leuchtet während 
des Ladevorgangs und erlischt, 
wenn die Akkus aufgeladen sind. 

Flugzone und Hinweise
•	 Vorzugsweise im Innenbereich benutzen und nicht in der Nähe von Ventilatoren, 

Klimaanlagen etc.
•	 Sicherstellen, dass genügend Platz zur Verfügung steht. 
•	 Nicht in der Nähe von zerbrechlichen Gegenständen benutzen. 
•	 Der Hubschrauber kann bei unsachgemäßem Umgang beschädigt werden. 
•	 Im Außenbereich nur bei ruhigem Wetter benutzen. 

Vorbereitung
1. Die Fernsteuerung einschalten. 
2. Den Akku in die Halterung einlegen und 

den Hubschrauber auf den Boden stellen. 
3. Die rote Lampe blinkt, die Gassteuerung 

nach vorne und hinten drücken.  
Die Lampe leuchtet permanent und ein 
Tonsignal ertönt. Die Fernsteuerung ist 
jetzt angeschlossen und kann benutz 
werden.

Achtung: Den Hubschrauber auf eine 
ebene Unterlage stellen, sodass sich 
das Gyro stabilisieren kann. 
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Betrieb
Anweisungen 
1. Die orangenen Rotorblätter sind die Vorderseite des Hubschraubers und 

die schwarzen die Rückseite.
2. Sicherstellen, dass 

sich die Rotorblätter in 
die richtige Richtung 
drehen. Rotorblatt 1 und 
3 müssen sich gegen 
den Uhrzeigersinn drehen 
und Rotorblatt 2 und 4 im 
Uhrzeigersinn. 

Fliegen

1. Den Steuerknüppel (7) benutzen um 
nach links oder rechts zu fliegen. 

2. Die Gassteuerung (15) benutzen,  
um nach oben oder unten zu fliegen.

3. Durch Drücken der Gassteuerung 
nach links oder rechts dreht sich 
der Hubschrauber. 

4. Durch Drücken des Steuerknüppels 
nach oben/unten fliegt 
der Hubschrauber nach vorne/hinten. 
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Feinabstimmung
Sollte sich der Hubschrauber von selbst drehen kann dies mit den Knöpfen (8+9) 
behoben werden. 

Austausch des Gehäuses
Das Gerät kann ohne das große, vormon-
tierte Gehäuse und stattdessen mit dem 
kleinen runden Gehäuse geflogen werden.

Geschwindigkeitsmodi
Das Gerät hat 2 Geschwindigkeitsmodi:

MODE 1 = Langsam

MODE 2 = Schnell

Der Modus kann durch drücken auf 
[ MODE ] gewechselt werden. 

Looping 360º
1. Auf [ 360º ] drücken, damit 

der Hubschrauber während des Fluges 
ein Looping macht. 

2. Den Loopingmodus über den Knopf 
(16) aktivieren, ein Signal ertönt.

3. Bei Drücken auf die Gassteuerung (15) 
macht der Hubschrauber einen umge-
kehrten Looping. 

Achtung: Dafür wird viel Platz benötigt. 

1. Das große Gehäuse vorsichtig nach 
oben abnehmen.
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2. Das Kabel, welches an die LED am 
Gehäuse angeschlossen ist,  
von der Platine abnehmen.

3. Das kleine Gehäuse durch vorsichtiges 
Festdrücken in die Stifte festsetzen.

Pflege und Wartung
Bei Bedarf das Gerät mit einem weichen, leicht befeuchteten Tuch sauber machen. 
Niemals Lösungsmittel oder scheuernde Reinigungsmittel benutzen. 

Hinweise zur Entsorgung
Bitte das Produkt entsprechend den lokalen Bestimmungen entsorgen.  
Weitere Informationen sind von der Gemeinde oder den kommunalen 
Entsorgungsbetrieben erhältlich.

Technische Daten
Breite 12 cm

Betrieb der Fernsteuerung mit 4 x AA/LR6-Batterien (separat erhältlich).
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Declaration of Conformity

Hereby, Clas Ohlson AB, declares that the following product(s):

R/C Quadrocopter
31-5337

HK-TF2507A

is in compliance with the essential requirements and  
other relevant provisions of Directive 1999/5/EC

Article 3.1b (EMC): EN 301489-1
 EN 301489-3

Article 3.2 (Radio): EN 300440-2

Insjön, Sweden, Mar 2013-03-11

Klas Balkow
President

Clas Ohlson, 793 85 Insjön, Sweden
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Sverige
Kundtjänst tel: 0247/445 00  
 fax: 0247/445 09  
 e-post: kundservice@clasohlson.se

Internet www.clasohlson.se

Post Clas Ohlson AB, 793 85 INSJÖN

 
 
Norge
Kundesenter tlf.: 23 21 40 00  
 faks: 23 21 40 80 
 e-post: kundesenter@clasohlson.no

Internett www.clasohlson.no

Post Clas Ohlson AS, Postboks 485 Sentrum, 0105 OSLO 

 
Suomi
Asiakaspalvelu puh.: 020 111 2222  
 sähköposti: asiakaspalvelu@clasohlson.fi

Internet www.clasohlson.fi

Osoite Clas Ohlson Oy, Maistraatinportti 4 A, 00240 HELSINKI

Great Britain
Customer Service contact number: 08545 300 9799  
 e-mail: customerservice@clasohlson.co.uk

Internet www.clasohlson.com/uk

Postal 10 – 13 Market Place 
 Kingston Upon Thames 
 Surrey 
 KT1 1JZ

Deutsch
Kundenservice Unsere Homepage www.clasohlson.com besuchen und  
 auf Kundenservice klicken.


